

MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
100th LEGISLATURE

HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 377, L.D. 552, Bill, "An Act Relating to Participation by the State of Maine in the 1964-65 New York World's Fair."

Amend said Bill by striking out all of sections 1 and 2 and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Sec. 1. Declaration of purpose. For the purpose of setting forth and promoting in the public mind at the New York World's Fair, 1964-1965, the recreational advantages, arts, industries, institutions, resources, production and development of the State of Maine, the Governor or his designee is authorized on behalf of the State to presently take such preparatory steps as he deems necessary and advisable to assure that these objectives will then be attained.

Sec. 2. Duties. In carrying out the purposes of this act, the Governor or his designee shall communicate with officers of the Fair, shall investigate all practicable means for preparing and maintaining the State's exhibits, shall determine costs of the same, shall prepare a plan of operations and proposed budget, and shall report progress made to the Legislature on the first day of the 1963 session. In these objectives the Governor or his designee shall cooperate with the Governors of the other New England States, or their designees, and with the New England Council in such manner as appears in the best interests of the State, and as shall protect to the fullest extent possible the individuality and distinct attractiveness of the State's exhibits.'

Further amend said Bill in section 3 by striking out in the first sentence the words "Department of Economic Development" and inserting in place thereof the words 'Governor or his designee'

Further amend said Bill in section 4 by striking out in the first line the figure "\$200,000" and inserting in place thereof the figure '\$25,500'; and by striking out in the 2nd sentence the words "Department of Economic Development" and inserting in place thereof the words 'Governor or his designee'

Filed by Mr. Matheson of Mexico.

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.

(Filing No. H-359)

6/1/61